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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A Randomised Controlled Pilot Study to investigate the effectiveness 
of ThOracic Epidural and Paravertebral Blockade In reducing 
Chronic Post-Thoracotomy Pain - TOPIC Feasibility Study Protocol 

AUTHORS Yeung, Joyce; Melody, Teresa; Kerr, Amy; Naidu, Babu; Middleton, 
Lee; Tryposkiadis, Kostas; Daniels, Jane; Gao, Fang 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Guillermo Martinez 
Papworth Hospital, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks for asking me to review this study  
1. There is a relevant clinical question to answer, whether 
paravetebral block is better than epidural block in reducing the risk 
of chronic pain post thoracotomy.  
2. There are some limitations with the methods that I believe need 
some amendments:  
a. The paravertebral catheter insertion should not include three 
spaces single shot. Either you compare triple space single shot 
paravertebral block againts epidural, which would be unfair for the 
paravertebral technique due to the short lasting effect. Or better 
compare a paravertebral infusion technique with bolus through the 
catheter. This would equalise the mode of administration of the local 
anaesthetioc in both groups.  
b. Adding two types of opioids in the epidural group will confound the 
results. Although fentanyl is a common opioid used in thoracic 
epidural, adding a second one (diamorphine) as a bolus will interfere 
with the neat effect of thorac epidural,and it may disadvantage the 
paravertebral technique. The later will lead to the wrong conclusions.  
c. The surgicaly inserted paravertebral technique has to be specified 
and describe up to detail. A number of paravertebral catheter 
insertion fail due to poor surgical technique, such as open the pleura 
or perforating it during insertion. If that the case it would be a major 
reason for failure of paravertebral which again would lead the team 
to the wrong conclusion. If you are planning to use a morphine PCA 
in both groups anyway, I suggest you compare plain paravertebral 
vs plain epidural.  
d. The time of insertion has to be described as immediately after 
thoracotomy is performed, or after great vessel are divided or at the 
end of the lung resection or before close the chest . Different times 
affect the latency of the paravertebral and its effect in recovery, 
though using "during surgery" is not accurate enough.  
e.. The volume is important in paravertebral block technique. A 
minimum dose of 0.1 ml/kg/hour is insufficient. I suggest you put the 
maximum safe dose that allows a large volume infusion per hour.  
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The outcome measure and follow up is appropiate. The scales and 
the telephone follow up is suitable fior this type of trial.  
 
I suggest you review the methods and re-submit for review.  
 

 

REVIEWER Dr Matthew Dickinson 
Department of Anaesthesia, Preoperative Medicine & Pain  
Royal Surrey County Hospital NHS Trust  
Egerton Road  
Surrey  
GU2 7XX  
UK 
 
Dr Yeung & I are both board members for the National Institute of 
Academic Anaesthesia's Preoperative Medicine Clinical Trials 
Network. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well written & constructed paper. One or two very minor 
grammatical & punctuation errors need tidying up, otherwise no 
further comments.  

 

REVIEWER Ali Ahiskalioglu 
Ataturk University School of Medicine Department of Anesthesiology 
and Reanimation, Turkey 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well designed randomized pilot study protocol. I have no 
comments for improvement.  

 

REVIEWER Gudrun Kunst MD PhD, FRCA, FFICM 
King’s College  
Hospital NHS  
Foundation Trust  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments  
 
The authors are conducting a pilot and feasibility trial, assessing 
whether a thoracic epidural or a paravertebral blockade reduce 
chronic pain more effectively.  
 
This study has received ethical approval and it is funded by an NIHR 
for Patient Benefit Grant.  
 
The authors already have great academic clinical experience within 
the theme of thoracic anaesthesia and therefore they are well 
positioned to conduct this feasibility trial. The proposed TOPIC 
Feasibility Study Protocol is well structured and well written. The 
background of the study is clear. Relevant features of the two 
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techniques, including current practice, pathophysiology of chronic 
pain prevention with regards to the type of block and recent clinical 
evidence support the study rationale. The trial is carefully designed 
and the study design appears to be sound in order to assess 
feasibility and also effectiveness in reducing chronic pain. Patient 
and public involvement (PPI) is well considered in all relevant areas. 
Proposed outcomes are relevant and appear to be feasible. 
Especially the assessments of patient acceptability and of the impact 
on staff are well designed.  
 
Specific comments:  
 
1) Page 3, limitations of this study, and page 11, blinding; the 
proposed trial will be randomised but not double blinded for safety 
reasons. Nevertheless, it might not be possible to completely blind 
study participants, especially if some of the blocks will be performed 
when patients are awake. Therefore, blinding of patients might be 
limited, which should be mentioned as a potential limitation of the 
trial.  
 
2) Page 11, lines 19-22; based on the discussion in the introduction 
about “pre-emptive analgesia” (page 5, lines 15-17) it will be 
important to mention when exactly the single injections of the 
paravertebral block will be given, i.e. “Three single injections, …,will 
be given preoperatively.”  
 
3) Page 12, lines 31-36; under additional intraoperative analgesia, 
the authors suggest a pragmatic approach: “supplementary 
analgesia … can follow local policy.” It is important to consider that 
perioperative doses of gabapentin or pregabalin have been 
suggested to reduce postoperative chronic pain. Therefore, the role 
of gabapentin/pregabalin in study patients should be mentioned and 
discussed.  
 
4) Page 15, “patient reported outcomes”. The authors mention 
relevant patient reported outcomes including VAS, BPI, NPS, HADS 
scores and quality of life assessments. Recently, “disability free 
survival after surgery” (“World Health Organization Disability 
Assessment Schedule 2.0”) was introduced as an acceptable, valid 
and reliable instrument for assessing postoperative disability, 
Shulman et al. 2015. This additional patient-centred outcome 
variable might also be considered by the authors.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 Guillermo Martinez  

 

Comment 1  

There is a relevant clinical question to answer, whether paravertebral block is better than epidural 

block in reducing the risk of chronic pain post thoracotomy.  

 

Response 1  

Thank you for your comment.  

 

Comment 2  

There are some limitations with the methods that I believe need some amendments:  
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The paravertebral catheter insertion should not include three spaces single shot. Either you compare 

triple space single shot paravertebral block against epidural, which would be unfair for the 

paravertebral technique due to the short lasting effect. Or better compare a paravertebral infusion 

technique with bolus through the catheter. This would equalise the mode of administration of the local 

anaesthetic in both groups.  

 

Response 2  

Thank you for your comment. The anaesthetic protocol for paravertebral block and thoracic epidural 

were designed in conjunction between the study team, anaesthetists with interest in paravertebral 

block and also clinical colleagues. The agreed protocol chosen was to provide pre-emptive analgesia 

before knife to skin with three level injections using landmark technique so there is similar effect to 

first bolus through epidural. Paravertebral catheters are inserted by surgeons at the end of surgery 

and given a bolus with infusion started before the end of surgery. Similarly further bolus and infusion 

through epidural catheter towards the end of surgery. Deviations from this practice are captured 

through case report form to ensure accurate date interpretation. The study protocols and data capture 

were trialled on initial patients and were thought to be representable of clinical care whilst respecting 

the fundamental difference between the two techniques.  

 

Comment 3  

Adding two types of opioids in the epidural group will confound the results. Although fentanyl is a 

common opioid used in thoracic epidural, adding a second one (diamorphine) as a bolus will interfere 

with the neat effect of thoracic epidural and it may disadvantage the paravertebral technique. The 

later will lead to the wrong conclusions.  

 

Response 3  

Thank you for your comment. Following consultation with pain experts, the study team felt it was 

important to have a pragmatic study design and allow participating anaesthetists to continue to use 

opioid of their choice. The use of analgesia including type, dose and route are captured within the 

case report form. It is our plan to describe these variations in our results and statistical analyses.  

 

Comment 4  

The surgically inserted paravertebral technique has to be specified and describe up to detail. A 

number of paravertebral catheter insertion fail due to poor surgical technique, such as open the pleura 

or perforating it during insertion. If that the case it would be a major reason for failure of paravertebral 

which again would lead the team to the wrong conclusion.  

 

Response 4  

Thank you for your comment. Together with our surgical colleagues, an agreed protocol was 

developed to describe the technique of inserting paravertebral catheter. The study also stipulated that 

insertion must be conducted by competent consultants/senior surgical trainees to minimise poor 

techniques. Any difficulty is recorded in our case report form.  

 

Comment 5  

If you are planning to use a morphine PCA in both groups anyway, I suggest you compare plain 

paravertebral vs plain epidural.  

 

Response 5  

Thank you for your comment. The use of morphine PCA is recorded as part of post-operative 

analgesia and rescue analgesia for both techniques. After consultation with clinical colleagues, the 

study team decided that anaesthetic mixture of local anaesthetic and opioid should be used.  

 

Comment 6  
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The time of insertion has to be described as immediately after thoracotomy is performed, or after 

great vessel are divided or at the end of the lung resection or before close the chest. Different times 

affect the latency of the paravertebral and its effect in recovery, though using "during surgery" is not 

accurate enough.  

 

Response 6  

Thank you for your comment. The insertion of paravertebral catheter is stipulated to be at the end of 

lung resection before chest closure. We have clarified this point in our manuscript.  

 

Comment 7  

The volume is important in paravertebral block technique. A minimum dose of 0.1 ml/kg/hour is 

insufficient. I suggest you put the maximum safe dose that allows a large volume infusion per hour.  

 

Response 7  

The authors agreed with the reviewer. According to agreed protocol, infusion rates of 0.1ml/kg/hr to 

0.25ml/kg/hr is permitted within the use of paravertebral catheter.  

 

Comment 8  

The outcome measure and follow up is appropriate. The scales and the telephone follow up is 

suitable for this type of trial.  

 

Response 8  

Thank you for your comment.  

 

Reviewer 2 Dr Matthew Dickinson  

 

Comment 1  

A well written & constructed paper. One or two very minor grammatical & punctuation errors need 

tidying up, otherwise no further comments.  

 

Response 1  

Thank you for your comment. The authors have corrected the minor grammatical and punctuation 

errors in the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer 3 Ali Ahiskalioglu  

 

Comment 1  

This is a well designed randomized pilot study protocol. I have no comments for improvement.  

 

Response 1  

Thank you for your comment.  

 

Reviewer 4 Gudrun Kunst  

 

Comment 1  

The authors are conducting a pilot and feasibility trial, assessing whether a thoracic epidural or a 

paravertebral blockade reduce chronic pain more effectively.  

This study has received ethical approval and it is funded by an NIHR for Patient Benefit Grant.  

The authors already have great academic clinical experience within the theme of thoracic anaesthesia 

and therefore they are well positioned to conduct this feasibility trial. The proposed TOPIC Feasibility 

Study Protocol is well structured and well written. The background of the study is clear. Relevant 

features of the two techniques, including current practice, pathophysiology of chronic pain prevention 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012735 on 1 D

ecem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


with regards to the type of block and recent clinical evidence support the study rationale. The trial is 

carefully designed and the study design appears to be sound in order to assess feasibility and also 

effectiveness in reducing chronic pain. Patient and public involvement (PPI) is well considered in all 

relevant areas. Proposed outcomes are relevant and appear to be feasible. Especially the 

assessments of patient acceptability and of the impact on staff are well designed.  

 

Response 1  

Thank you for your comments.  

 

Comment 2  

Page 3, limitations of this study, and page 11, blinding; the proposed trial will be randomised but not 

double blinded for safety reasons. Nevertheless, it might not be possible to completely blind study 

participants, especially if some of the blocks will be performed when patients are awake. Therefore, 

blinding of patients might be limited, which should be mentioned as a potential limitation of the trial.  

 

Response 2  

Thank you for your comments. The study team has worked hard to ensure blinding in outcome 

assessors to minimise bias. For safety reasons, clinical teams looking after patients are not blinded 

during their post-operative care. Patients were informed of both techniques. The injections are 

performed to patients’ back and patients are also not told specifically which technique they may 

receive. At follow up, the study team also ask patients which technique they believe they receive to 

assess whether patient blinding has been achieved. The authors have added this point in Limitation 

section.  

 

Comment 3  

Page 11, lines 19-22; based on the discussion in the introduction about “pre-emptive analgesia” (page 

5, lines 15-17) it will be important to mention when exactly the single injections of the paravertebral 

block will be given, i.e. “Three single injections, …,will be given preoperatively.”  

 

Response 3  

Thank you for your comment. The sentence has been corrected.  

 

Comment 4  

Page 12, lines 31-36; under additional intraoperative analgesia, the authors suggest a pragmatic 

approach: “supplementary analgesia … can follow local policy.” It is important to consider that 

perioperative doses of gabapentin or pregabalin have been suggested to reduce postoperative 

chronic pain. Therefore, the role of gabapentin/pregabalin in study patients should be mentioned and 

discussed.  

 

Response 4  

Thank you for your comment. The authors agree that different analgesic policy may affect outcome of 

this study. In the case report form, any perioperative analgesic use will be documented including 

gabapentin/pregabalin. As the study investigators understand there is currently no consensus in the 

dose, duration and routine use of gabapentin/pregabalin in many thoracic centres.  

 

Comment 5  

Page 15, “patient reported outcomes”. The authors mention relevant patient reported outcomes 

including VAS, BPI, NPS, HADS scores and quality of life assessments. Recently, “disability free 

survival after surgery” (“World Health Organization Disability Assessment Schedule 2.0”) was 

introduced as an acceptable, valid and reliable instrument for assessing postoperative disability, 

Shulman et al. 2015. This additional patient-centred outcome variable might also be considered by 

the authors.  
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Response 5  

 

Thank you for your comment. The authors agree that disability free survival after surgery can be a 

powerful outcome to measure. It is likely that the study team will include this outcome in the larger 

definitive trial following the completion of this pilot feasibility study.  

 

 

The authors declared no potential competing interests. I can confirm that all authors have approved 

the manuscript for submission. I can also confirm that the content of the manuscript has not been 

published, or submitted for publication elsewhere.  

 

Thank you for your kind consideration. 
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